PRINTED: 03/15/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315360	B. WING			02/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		100 KIND	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE DERKAMACK ROAD ON, NJ 07630		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	rs	F0	00			
	Standard Survey 2	2/13/2023					
	determine compliar Requirements for L Deficiencies were of	rvey was Conducted to nce with 42 CFR Part 483, ong Term Care Facilities. ited for this survey. Comprehensive Care Plan	F 6	56			2/14/23
	§483.21(b)(1) The fimplement a compression of each resident rights set for §483.10(c)(3), that objectives and time medical, nursing, at needs that are iden assessment. The codescribe the followi (i) The services that or maintain the resiphysical, mental, ar required under §48. (ii) Any services that under §483.24, §48 provided due to the under §483.10, inclutreatment under §4 (iii) Any specialized rehabilitative service provide as a result recommendations.	t are to be furnished to attain dent's highest practicable and psychosocial well-being as 3.24, §483.25 or §483.40; and at would otherwise be required 3.25 or §483.40 but are not resident's exercise of rights uding the right to refuse 83.10(c)(6). services or specialized es the nursing facility will					

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of surrous whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For purpose the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 144.

Any deliciency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deliciency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

OLIVILI	TO TOTA MILEDION THE	A MILDICAID SLIVICES				VID INC.	0930-0391		
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315360	B. WING			02/1	3/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ON HEALTH CARE CE	NTER		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 KINDERKAMACK ROAD MERSON, NJ 07630				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 656	rationale in the resi (iv) In consultation versident's represent (A) The resident's gesired outcomes. (B) The resident's gesired outcomes. (B) The resident's getture discharge. For whether the resident community was associated as a solic contact agency entities, for this pure (C) Discharge plans plans, as appropriate requirements set for section. §483.21(b)(3) The secti	dent's medical record. with the resident and the tative(s)- goals for admission and oreference and potential for acilities must document in the desire to return to the desire and/or other appropriate pose. Is in the comprehensive care and accordance with the orth in paragraph (c) of this desired by the comprehensive managed at the facility failed to ment a comprehensive, and record mined that the facility failed to ment a comprehensive, are plan (CP) for a resident in ficient practice was identified eviewed for comprehensive in the facility failed to ment a comprehensive in the facility failed to ment a comprehensive, are plan (CP) for a resident in ficient practice was identified eviewed for comprehensive in the facility failed to ment a comprehensive in the facil	F	656	Criteria #1: Care Plan for Resident 99 with diagon was completed immediately the state surveyor identified the deficiency. Care Plan included a pacentered plan of care on management and administra An In-service was conducted to RN and RN / LPN staff regarding facility policy on creating / initiating person centered care plan 24hrs upon admand revisions can be made 48hrs a admission. Criteria #2: All residents / patients that includes admissions with diagnosis of was affected by this deficient practice.	after tient ation. -UM y's nission; fter			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315360	B. WING			2/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIED N HEALTH CARE C			STREET ADDRESS, CI 100 KINDERKAMAC EMERSON, NJ 07	ITY, STATE, ZIP CODE K ROAD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH COR	R'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE RENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	The Face Sheet (revealed that Res facility with diagnot to Ex Order 26. 4B The admission Mi assessment tool of management of the Reference Date of Interview for Menion which indicated the Interview of Resident had a was on Ex Order 2 A review of Resident had a was on Ex Order 2 A review of Resident had a was on Ex Order 2 A review of the fact Clinical Protocol Follow-Up, "4. The parameters for minformation related The staff will incomposite the Medication Adplan." A review of the fact Comprehensive Finterpretation and comprehensive, placorporate identificorporate risk factories and comprehensive, placorporate risk factories for Residential R	an admission summary) ident #99 was admitted to the oses that included but not limited inimum Data Set (MDS), an used to facilitate the are, with an Assessment revealed a Brief tal Status score of out of 15, nat the resident was consider that the resident was consider that an active diagnosis of out of 15 and active diagnosis of	F6	Residents / pawill have their centered care include desired information, resugar manage administration Review of paramanagement be made by U Criteria #3: Review and reprocedure of formanagement will be given to or designee. Facility wide in patient's / resident Unit Manama Criteria #4: Review of all a with diagnosis a weekly basis Name of patien Admission dat Primary MD Diabetes Manama Presence of D This tool will be appropriate care. Criteria #5: Weekly on The	ameters and diabetic by PMD and revisions will M ad needed. e-education of Policy and facility's Diabetic and completion of care plan b RN / LPN staff by the DON dentification and review of dents with dx of DM by DON ager and revised as needed admitted patients to facility of DM will be conducted or is identifying the following: ent with dx of DM	N N I.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL [*] A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315360	B. WING		02	02/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 100 KINDERKAMACK ROAD EMERSON, NJ 07630			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	resident assessme interventions are acompleted by the acomplete by the ac	nat are identified during the nt will be evaluated before dided to the care plan." It policy titled seessment and Care Delivery under Policy Interpretation and Information analysis, b. Define olems that are causing, or problems. (1) Identify potential ing factors of problems and ig: (a) Medical. C. Define nd services; link with s." B AM, the surveyor interviewed se/Unit Manager (RN/UM) at Floor Control Unit. The the admission CP are dmitting nurse within 48 hours anager will review and add any eded. The RN/UM further ents who had a diagnosis of CP. The RN/UM could not ent #99 did not have a CP diagnosis of CP. The surveyor discussed and control of Nursing (DON), and nist. The surveyor discussed the surveyor asked if a diagnosis of control of Stated, "Yes, there should metimes control of ABI and control of the Ex Order 26. 4BI but it	F 6	56			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315360	B. WING _		02/	13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (100 KINDERKAMACK ROAD EMERSON, NJ 07630			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	On 2/13/23 at 11:0 LHNA, Assistant L information was pr	0 AM, the team met with the NHA, and DON. No additional ovided.	F 65	56			
F 695 SS=D)(2) eostomy Care and Suctioning	F 69	95		2/14/23	
	tracheostomy care The facility must en needs respiratory of care and tracheal si care, consistent wi practice, the comp care plan, the resid and 483.65 of this This REQUIREME by: Based on observareview, it was dete a.) ensure that the dated properly and person-centered coreceiving continuous practice was observer.	NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and record rmined that the facility failed to		Criteria #1: LPN/Unit Manager (UM) im reviewed the physician's or completed a person-center LPN/UM immediately replathe Ex Order 26, 4B1 according policy.	rder and red care plan. iced and dated		
	following: On 2/1/23 at 11:59 surveyor observed use via a Excorder 25.4(b)	AM, during the initial tour, the Resident #71 in bed with some in set at Ex Order 26. 4B1 a humidified Ex Order 26. 4B1. The		Criteria #2: All residents/patients requivill be reviewed and will initiappropriate care plan as new All residents/patients using identified, ensuring all tubir respiratory equipment are opened.	itiate eeded. Joxygen will being and other		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315360	B. WING _		02/	13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 100 KINDERKAMACK ROAD EMERSON, NJ 07630			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	On 2/7/23 at 12:04 Resident #71 in be set at attach. There is when it wood in the set at attach. There is set at a track. There is when it wood is set at a track. There is when it wood is set at a track. There is when it wood is set at a track. The Face Sheet (a revealed the follow. The Face Sheet (a revealed that Residually with diagnost to a track of	PM, the surveyor observed d with in use via conder 26.4(b)(1) and to a humidified was no date indicated on the vas last changed. PM, the surveyor observed d with in use via actual in use via actual in use via actual indicated on the vas no date indicated on the vas last changed. Int 71's medical recording: In admission summary) Ident #71 was admitted to the ses that included but not limited sees that included but not limited in the vas last changed. In admission summary) Ident #71 was admitted to the ses that included but not limited sees that included but not limited in the vas last changed. In admission summary) Ident #71 was admitted to the sees that included but not limited sees that included but not limited in the vas not included in the vas not included in the vas not included in the resident received in the resident received in the vas not included that the resident received in the vas not included in the vas not incl	F 69	Director of Nursing (DON)/D review and in service the porcompleting person centered with the licensed nurses and the date of compliance. DON/Designee will review at the policy in properly dating with licensed nurses and LP date of compliance. Schedule of Oxygen Tubing be reflected in the Treatment Administration Record (TAR compliance and accountabil The policy on respiratory the prevention of infection will in regular schedule day and shalt-7shift) of oxygen tubing of TAR. In-service staff on the update oxygenation policy of facility deficiency will not recur. Criteria #4: DON/Designee will schedule patients/ resident using oxygenation policy of facility deficiency will not recur. Criteria #4: DON/Designee will schedule patients/ resident using oxygenation policy of facility deficiency will not recur.	changes will a changes in the ded on the end of the end		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315360	B. WING		02	/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 KINDERKAMACK ROAD EMERSON, NJ 07630				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	The surveyor reviecomprehensive cacare plan for Residuse. On 2/8/23 at 12:33 Nurse/Unit Managinside Resident #7 the LPN/UM stated continuous changed weekly exhift nurse." The Levorar 26:481 was not be dated to ensure At around the sam stated that she warevising the reside unit. The surveyor resident's care plathere should have #71 who was on continuous are sident's care plathere should have #71 who was on continuous are sident's care plathere should have #71 who was on continuous are sident's care plathere should have #71 who was on continuous are sident's care plathere should have #71 who was on continuous are sident's care plathere should have #71 who was on continuous are sident's care plathere should have #71 who was on continuous are sident's care plathere should have #71 who was on continuous are sident's care plathere should have #71 who was on continuous are sident's care plathere should have #71 who was on continuous are sident's care plathere should have #71 who was on continuous are sident's care plathere should have #71 who was on continuous are sident's care plathere should have #71 who was on continuous are sident's care plathere should have #71 who was on continuous are sident's care plathere should have #71 who was on continuous are sident's care plathere should have #71 who was on continuous are sident's care plathere should have #71 who was on continuous are sident's care plathere should have #71 who was on continuous are sident's care plathere should have #71 who was on continuous are sident's care plathere should have #71 who was on continuous are sident's care plathere should have #71 who was on continuous are sident's care plathere should have #71 who was on continuous are sident's care plathere should have #71 who was on continuous are sident's care plathere should have #71 who was on continuous are sident's care plathere should have #71 who was on continuous are sident's care plathere should have #71 who was on continuous are sident's care plathere should have #71 who was on continuous	weekly on 0 PM to 7:00 AM shift. PM, the Licensed Practical er (LPN/UM) was brought 1's room. During the interview, department to that the continuous to the province of the pr	F 695				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315360	B. WING		02	/13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DN HEALTH CARE CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 100 KINDERKAMACK ROAD EMERSON, NJ 07630		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	meet the resident's functional needs is for each resident. It Interpretation and licomprehensive, pe Describe the servic attain or maintain the practicable physical well-being; k. Refle and objectives in macomprehensive, pedeveloped within (7 required comprehensive) at 11:08. Licensed Nursing Hassistant LNHA, Di Infection Prevention discussed the above On 2/13/23 at 11:38	physical, psychosocial and developed and implemented further indicated under Policy implementation, "8. The reson-centered care plan will: b. es that are to be furnished to be resident's highest l, mental, and psychosocial ct treatment goals, timetables, easurable outcomes; 12. The reson-centered care plan is by days of the completion of the insive assessments (MDS)." AM, the team met with the stome Administrator (LNHA), rector of Nursing (DON), and hist (IP). The surveyor reconcern. B AM, the team met with the NHA, IP, DON, and ADON. No on was provided.	F 6	95		

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		060202	B. WING		02/13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER 100 KINDI	DRESS, CITY, SERKAMACK		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	DATE
	WITH THE STAND ADMINISTRATIVE STANDARDS FOR TERM CARE FACII SUBMIT A PLAN O INCLUDING A CON DEFICIENCY AND IMPLEMENTED. F DEFICIENCIES MA ENFORCEMENT A WITH THE PROVIS JERSEY ADMINIST CHAPTER 43E, EN LICENSURE REGU	MPLETION DATE, FOR EACH ENSURE THAT THE PLAN IS AILURE TO CORRECT BY RESULT IN CTION IN ACCORDANCE SIONS OF THE NEW TRATIVE CODE, TITLE 8, IFORCEMENT OF JLATIONS.	S 000		
S 560	Federal, State, and regulations. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observating pertinent facility does determined the facing required minimum of ratios as mandated. This deficient practiful following. Reference: NJ State 112. An Act concern nursing homes and	comply with applicable local laws, rules, and NT is not met as evidenced on, interview, and review of	S 560	Criteria #1: All the residents/patients are at risk f deficient staffing schedule. Facility st based on state nursing requirements daily basis. Criteria #2: The facility will have resources to state agencies/recruitment. Website applies	taffs s on a affing cation
	Revised Statutes.	the Senate and General		such as "Indeed.com". The facility will conduct job fairs and visit nursing sc	ill

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Electronically Signed

TITLE

(X6) DATE 03/02/23

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE : COMPL	
		060202	B. WING		02/13/2023	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 02/10	SIEUEU
EMERSO	ON HEALTH CARE CE	NTER	ERKAMACK N, NJ 07630			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Assembly of the Sta Minimum staffing re effective 2/1/21. 1. a. Notwithsta requirements as many every nursing home P.L.1976, c.120 (C. to P.L.1971, c.136 maintain the following to-resident ratios: (1) one certified residents for the data (2) one direct or residents for the every fewer than half of a certified nurse aide shall be signed in to aide and shall perform and (3) one direct or residents for the nigdirect care staff medical for the nigdirect care staff medical control of the staff medical care staff medical ca	ate of New Jersey: C.30:13-18 equirements for nursing homes anding any other staffing ay be established by law, e as defined in section 2 of .30:13-2) or licensed pursuant (C.26:2H-1 et seq.) shalling minimum direct care staffed nurse aide to every eight	S 560	to ensure current and future staffir are met. Facility will create moneta incentives for recruitment by other members of their family, friends, colleagues to work at this facility. Criteria #3: Direct Care Staff will be offered we bonuses and monetary incentives perfect attendance and working exhifts to ensure weekdays and we are staffed appropriately. For the next 3 months the Administrator/Director of Nursing/Designee will review the shours to ensure staffing needs me state requirements. Criteria #4: For the next 3 months the administrator projected staffing hours needed ensure compliance with state requirements.	eekend for ktra ekends staffing eet the	
	the nursing home, to exempt from any in ratios for a period of the date of the expansion of the date of the expansion of the computar staffing ratios shall place. (2) If the application of this a whole number of certified nurse aider required direct care rounded to the next the exempt of the computation of the certified nurse aider of the next the computation of the certified nurse aider of the next the certified of the next the certified nurse aider of the next the certified nurse aider of the next the certified of the next the certified nurse aider of the next the certified nurse aider of the next the certified nurse aider of the next the next the certified nurse aider of the next the	the nursing home shall be acrease in direct care staffing of nine consecutive shifts from ansion of the resident census. It is to not minimum direct care be carried to the hundredth eation of the ratios listed in a section results in other than direct care staff, including s, for a shift, the number of e staff members shall be thigher whole number when carried to the hundredth place, ths or higher.		Criteria #5: Findings of Administrator/Director Nursing will report to the Quality Assurance Committee that meets quarterly to further establish meas needed.	of	

New Jersey Department of Health

ivew Jei	sey Department of F	<u>Tealth</u>				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
		060202	B. WING		02/1	3/2023
					,	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
EMERSO	N HEALTH CARE CE	NTER	ERKAMACK			
		EMERSO	N, NJ 07630			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		COMPLETE DATE
IAG			IAG	DEFICIENCY)		
C 560	Cantinuad Francis	2	S 560			
S 560	Continued From pa	ige 2	3 360			
	(3) All computa	ations shall be based on the				
	midnight census for	r the day in which the shift				
	begins.					
	d. Nothing in this	section shall be construed to				
		n staffing requirements for				
		may be required by the				
		lealth for staff other than direct				
		certified nurse aides, or to				
	restrict the ability of a nursing home to increase staffing levels, at any time, beyond the established minimum					
	A marriant of "Nlave I	avany Danastroant of Health				
		ersey Department of Health				
		ssessment and Survey				
		affing Report" for the 2-week				
		/15/23 to 1/21/23 and ending				
		revealed the facility was not in				
		e State of New Jersey				
	staff on 12 of 14 da	equirements in CNAs to total				
	Stall Of 12 Of 14 Ga	ly Stills as follows.				
	The facility was def	ficient in CNA staffing for				
		14 day shifts as follows:				
		ad 12 CNAs for 132 residents				
	on the day shift, red					
		ad 13 CNAs for 131 residents				
	on the day shift, red					
		ad 13 CNAs for 131 residents				
	on the day shift, red					
		ad 13 CNAs for 129 residents				
	on the day shift, red	quired 16 CNAs.				
		ad 12 CNAs for 126 residents				
	on the day shift, red	quired 16 CNAs.				
		ad 14 CNAs for 126 residents				
	on the day shift, red					
		ad 14 CNAs for 126 residents				
	on the day shift, red					
		ad 12 CNAs for 126 residents				
	on the day shift, red					
	-01/24/23 had 13 CNAs for 129 resider					1

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		060202	B. WING		02/1	3/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
EMERSO	ON HEALTH CARE CE	NTER	ERKAMACK N, NJ 07630			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	on the day shift, red -01/25/23 ha on the day shift, red -01/27/23 ha on the day shift, red -01/28/23 ha on the day shift, red The facility Director Home Administrato and the Director of	quired 16 CNAs. ad 14 CNAs for 129 residents quired 16 CNAs. ad 13 CNAs for 130 residents quired 16 CNAs. ad 13 CNAs for 128 residents	S 560			

			POST-0	ERTI	FICATION	N REVISIT F	REPORT		
	R / SUPPLIER CATION NUMB	ER	MULTIPLE CON A. Building B. Wing	ISTRUCTIO	N			4/4/20	OF REVISIT
NAME OF	F FACILITY ON HEALTH C					Y2 4/4/20	23 Y3		
program corrected provision	, to show thos d and the date	e deficier such co the ident	ncies previously rrective action	reported ovas accom	on the CMS-2567 plished. Each d	edicaid and/or Clinica 7, Statement of Defici eficiency should be fu ne CMS-2567 (prefix o	encies and Plan of Cally identified using eit	orrection, that ther the regul	t have been ation or LSC
ITE	M		DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4			Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y 5
ID Prefix	F0656		Correction	ID Prefix	F0695	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #	483.21(b)(1)(3))	Completed	Reg. #	483.25(i)	Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			02/14/2023	LSC		02/14/2023	LSC		
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction
ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed LSC		ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction		
REVIEWED BY STATE AGENCY (INITIALS)			DATE	SIGNATU	IRE OF SURVEYOR		DATE		
REVIEWS CMS RO	ED BY	REVIEV (INITIAL	WED BY LS)	DATE	TITLE			DATE	_
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 2/13/2023						CORRECTED DEFICIEN CIENCIES (CMS-2567)			s 🗆 NO

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DATE OF REVISIT PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** A. Building 4/4/2023 060202 B. Wing **Y3** NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE EMERSON HEALTH CARE CENTER 100 KINDERKAMACK ROAD EMERSON, NJ 07630 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE **Y4 Y5** Y4 Y5 Y4 **Y**5 ID Prefix S0560 **ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction 8:39-5.1(a) Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC 02/14/2023 LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE REVIEWED BY **REVIEWED BY** CMS RO (INITIALS) FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

Page 1 of 1 **EVENT ID:** IYVA12

YES NO

2/13/2023

PRINTED: 03/15/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED					
		315360	B. WING	_		02/13/2023					
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EMERSON HEALTH CARE CENTER					STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 KINDERKAMACK ROAD EMERSON, NJ 07630						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE				
E 000	Initial Comments			000							
	conducted by Heal	paredness Survey was thcare Management Solutions, se New Jersey Department of 5. The facility was found to be 42 CFR 483.73.									
K 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		K	000							
	A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the New Jersey Department of Health, Health Facility Survey and Field Operations on 02/03/23 and was found not to be in compliance with requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR 483.90 (A) Life Safety from fire and the 2012 edition of the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101 Life Safety Code (LSC), chapter 19 EXISTING health care occupancy.										
	Emerson Health Care Center is a two-story building with a partial basement walkout constructed in 1972. All residents are on the first and second floors. The facility has concrete flooring, steel frame roofing and bearing walls and brick façade exterior. Emerson Health Care Center is noted to be a type II (III) noncombustible construction with complete sprinkler system and complete fire alarm system with smoke detection in all bedrooms and at smoke barrier walls in the corridor. The facility has a 100 KW (kilowatt) natural generator that operates at 30% of load when tested. The facility has 131 occupied beds. The facility has six smoke zones.										
L ABORATOR'	, DIBECTOR'S OB BROVI	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	IATLIDE		TITLE		(X6) DATE				

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14

following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 10 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

03/02/2023

PRINTED: 03/15/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315360 B. WING 02/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 KINDERKAMACK ROAD **EMERSON HEALTH CARE CENTER** EMERSON, NJ 07630 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Means of Egress - General K 211 3/24/23 K 211 SS=E | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Means of Egress - General Aisles, passageways, corridors, exit discharges, exit locations, and accesses are in accordance with Chapter 7, and the means of egress is continuously maintained free of all obstructions to full use in case of emergency, unless modified by 18/19.2.2 through 18/19.2.11. 18.2.1, 19.2.1, 7.1.10.1 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: POC Criteria#1: Based on observation and interview, the facility failed to ensure the means of egress was The Building Surveyor identified needed continuously maintained free of all obstruction or repairs for the wooden ramp at the exit impediments to full instant use in the case of fire discharge near bedroom 128. This identified ramp is old and in need of or other emergency for one of one exterior ramps at an exit discharge in accordance with NFPA 101 repairs at this time. This issue affects the Life Safety Code (2012 edition) Section 7.1.10.1. residents in room 128 and all other This deficient practice had the potential to affect residents residing on the North Unit. The 25 residents who utilized the west end of the old ramp is being repaired with completion building to exit. by 03/24/23. In the event of emergency, resident in room 128 will be assisted by Findings include: staff to any of the three exits within close proximity: An observation of a wooden exterior ramp at the exit discharge near bedroom 128 on the first floor Room 128-North Patio Exit Door = 58 on 02/03/23 at 11:10 AM revealed the ramp had feet and on the unit affected not been continuously maintained for full use in Room 128-Rehab Exit Door = 75 feet an emergency. The ramp had swollen and Room 128-Media Day Room = 95 feet cracked, had uneven wooden floor planks, and POC Criteria#2: had mildew and slippery sections which were green in color. In addition, a guard rail 10 feet in length and one handrail at the end of the ramp The residents residing in rooms 128 and three feet in length were both separated from the on the North Unit will be assessed for the deck due to deterioration. The ramp had moved physical ability to safely evacuate utilizing off its foundation as evidenced by the ramp the available egress paths in the building leaning in a different direction than intended. near these residents. This evaluation was

	TO TOTAL MEDIONALE	& MEDICAID SERVICES				VID IVO.	0930-0391		
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315360	B. WING			02/13/2023			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DN HEALTH CARE CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 KINDERKAMACK ROAD EMERSON, NJ 07630					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPORTION OF T	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
K 211	When accessing the the ramp was so do noticeably with each ramp. The exit was floor plan on the was the door. The ramp feet wide. An interview with the time of the observative deck and stated the deck since star or replacing broken.	the ramp, the surveyor noted eteriorated it would creak the step the entire length of the step the entire length of the step that and had an exit sign above to was 25 feet long and eight the Maintenance Director at the attion verified the condition of the had not done any work to ting work such as maintaining in sections. He also did not ramp had been at this	K	211	performed on 2/14/2023 and all results who are unable to get to the adjoin egress exits will be accompanied be in the case of an emergency. Residuho were identified as affected on unit will have three(3) egress units: Room 128-North Patio Exit Door = feet and on the unit affected Room 128-Rehab Exit Door = 75 fr. Room 128-Media Day Room = 95 These egress paths will be used for evacuation from the facility in case emergency until the repairs to the oramp are completed on 03/24/23. The egress exits are marked and are all close proximity of the affected room 128 identified as well as the entire Unit. The old ramp is being repaired with completion date 03/24/23. POC Criteria#3: At this time, there are three(3) immorpaths to egress from room 128 and North Unit that will be used until the repair is completed. These three(3) of egress include the following distance from room identified during survey. Room 128-North Patio Exit Door = feet and on the unit affected Room 128-Rehab Exit Door = 75 from 128-Media Day Room = 95 The Facility Maintenance Director and the pating Maintenance Director and t	ing by staff dents this 58 eet feet of an old These Il within n (room North n lediate d the e ramp) paths ances 58 eet feet			

PRINTED: 03/15/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315360 B. WING 02/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 KINDERKAMACK ROAD **EMERSON HEALTH CARE CENTER** EMERSON, NJ 07630 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 211 | Continued From page 3 K 211 as the his Assistant will make daily rounds throughout the facility to ensure repairs are handled, prioritized and reported to the Administrator/Administration. Additionally, Facility Administrator and Maintenance Director will make additional weekly environmental rounds to ensure compliance of maintenance to all facets of the building are identified and corrected. The old ramp is being repaired with completion on 03/24/23. POC Criteria#4: The Facility Maintenance Director as well as his Assistant will make daily maintenance rounds of the building for 2 weeks to ensure repairs are identified, handled, prioritized and reported to the Administrator/Administration. This surveillance will be daily for 2 weeks then continue monthly x 3 months and then quarterly thereafter, audited as well as performing documentation of any maintenance repairs performed to the building. The Facility Maintenance Director will report to the Quality Assurance Committee that meets quarterly, compliance with this standard and adherence with this plan of correction (POC). The old ramp is being repaired with completion by 03/24/23.

PRINTED: 03/15/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315360 02/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 KINDERKAMACK ROAD **EMERSON HEALTH CARE CENTER** EMERSON, NJ 07630 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 **Egress Doors** K 222 2/14/23 SS=F | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Earess Doors Doors in a required means of egress shall not be equipped with a latch or a lock that requires the use of a tool or key from the egress side unless using one of the following special locking arrangements: CLINICAL NEEDS OR SECURITY THREAT LOCKING Where special locking arrangements for the clinical security needs of the patient are used. only one locking device shall be permitted on each door and provisions shall be made for the rapid removal of occupants by: remote control of locks: keving of all locks or kevs carried by staff at all times; or other such reliable means available to the staff at all times. 18.2.2.2.5.1, 18.2.2.2.6, 19.2.2.2.5.1, 19.2.2.2.6 SPECIAL NEEDS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Where special locking arrangements for the safety needs of the patient are used, all of the Clinical or Security Locking requirements are being met. In addition, the locks must be electrical locks that fail safely so as to release upon loss of power to the device; the building is protected by a supervised automatic sprinkler system and the locked space is protected by a complete smoke detection system (or is constantly monitored at an attended location within the locked space); and both the sprinkler and detection systems are arranged to unlock the doors upon activation. 18.2.2.2.5.2, 19.2.2.2.5.2, TIA 12-4 **DELAYED-EGRESS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS** Approved, listed delayed-egress locking systems installed in accordance with 7.2.1.6.1 shall be permitted on door assemblies serving low and

PRINTED: 03/15/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315360 B. WING 02/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 KINDERKAMACK ROAD **EMERSON HEALTH CARE CENTER** EMERSON, NJ 07630 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 | Continued From page 5 K 222 ordinary hazard contents in buildings protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic fire detection system or an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system. 18.2.2.2.4. 19.2.2.2.4 ACCESS-CONTROLLED EGRESS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Access-Controlled Egress Door assemblies installed in accordance with 7.2.1.6.2 shall be permitted. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 ELEVATOR LOBBY EXIT ACCESS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Elevator lobby exit access door locking in accordance with 7.2.1.6.3 shall be permitted on door assemblies in buildings protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic fire detection system and an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system. 18.2.2.2.4. 19.2.2.2.4 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: POC Criteria#1: Based on observations, review of the facility floor plan-exit plan, review of the facility fire safety The Building Surveyor identified that all 14 documents and interview, the facility failed to exit locks located in the facility do not ensure that 14 of 14 locked exit doors released release upon activation of the fire alarm, with the activation of the fire alarm system, smoke detection and sprinkler system in smoke detection system and sprinkler system accordance with N.F.P.A. 101 (2012 accordance with NFPA 101 (2012 edition) Life edition). This will affect all residents of the Safety Code, section 19.2.2.2.5.2. This deficient facility. The Fire Alarm System is practice had the potential to affect all 131 automated and will release upon residents. activation. In the event of an emergency all residents would be evacuated near all Findings include: 14 exits would be assisted by staff upon activation of fire alarm system. An observation of the second-floor exit door near Maintenance Director tested System on bedroom 201 on 02/03/23 at 10:20 AM revealed 2/14/23 and weekly thereafter with the door was locked without egress as tested by documentation.

PRINTED: 03/15/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315360 02/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 KINDERKAMACK ROAD **EMERSON HEALTH CARE CENTER** EMERSON, NJ 07630 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 | Continued From page 6 K 222 the surveyor. The floor plan on the wall and a copy of the floor plan lists the door as an exit. An Contracted Fire Alarm Company tested illuminating exit sign is directly above the door. and documented all exit doors and Fire Alarm Systems on 03/02/23. Report Interview with the Maintenance Director at the time of the observation indicated there is no indicated automated system released documentation of testing to determine if the exit doors upon activation of fire alarm door near bedroom 201 releases with the fire system. alarm, sprinkler or smoke detection system. In POC Criteria#2: addition, the most recent fire alarm reports dated 01/10/23 and 07/06/22 revealed each report is silent to review or comment on the status of the The identified deficiency involving all 14 exit door release noted above. exit locks located in the facility do not release upon activation of the fire alarm, An observation of the second floor exit door near smoke detection and sprinkler system in bedroom 210 on 02/03/23 at 10:25 AM revealed accordance with N.F.P.A. 101 (2021 the door was locked without egress as tested by edition) affects every resident residing in the surveyor. The floor plan on the wall and a the facility. copy of the floor plan lists the door as an exit. An illuminating exit sign is directly above the door. The Fire Alarm System is automated and Interview with the Maintenance Director at the will release upon activation. In the event time of the observation indicated there is no of an emergency all residents would be documentation of testing to determine if the exit evacuated near all 14 exits would be door near bedroom 210 releases with the fire assisted by staff upon activation of fire alarm, sprinkler or smoke detection system. In alarm system. addition, the most recent fire alarm reports dated 01/10/23 and 07/06/22 revealed each report is Maintenance Director tested System on silent to review or comment on the status of the 2/14/23 and weekly thereafter with exit door release noted above. documentation.WHen tested on 02/14/24, all exit doors released upon activation of An observation of the second-floor exit door in the fire alarm system. main dining room on 02/03/23 at 10:35 AM revealed the door was locked without egress as Contracted Fire Alarm Company tested tested by the surveyor. The floor plan on the wall and documented all exit doors and Fire and a copy of the floor plan lists the door as an Alarm Systems on 03/02/23. Report exit. An illuminating exit sign is directly above the indicated automated system released door. Interview with the Maintenance Director at upon activation of fire alarm system. the time of the observation indicated there is no documentation of testing to determine if the exit POC Criteria#3: door in the main dining room releases with the

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315360	B. WING			02/13/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DN HEALTH CARE CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 KINDERKAMACK ROAD EMERSON, NJ 07630				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 222	fire alarm, sprinkler In addition, the most dated 01/10/23 and report is silent to restatus of the exit do. An observation of the door was locked the surveyor. The floor plailluminating exit significance in the door was locked the surveyor with the floor that the floor near bedroom alarm, sprinkler or addition, the most round of the door release not the door was locked the surveyor. The floor plailluminating exit significance in the door was locked the surveyor. The floor plailluminating exit significance in the door near bedroom alarm, sprinkler or addition, the most round of the observation of the door near bedroom alarm, sprinkler or addition, the most round of the observation of the door near bedroom alarm, sprinkler or addition, the most round of the observation of the observ	or smoke detection system. It recent fire alarm reports 1 07/06/22 revealed each eview or comment on the cor release noted above. The second floor exit door near 12/03/23 at 10:32 AM revealed divithout egress as tested by floor plan on the wall and a fan lists the door as an exit. An in is directly above the door. Maintenance Director at the action indicated there is no resting to determine if the exit of 1217 releases with the fire smoke detection system. In recent fire alarm reports dated of 122 revealed each report is remember to the status of the oted above. The second floor exit door near 12/03/23 at 10:34 AM revealed divithout egress as tested by floor plan on the wall and a fan lists the door as an exit. An in is directly above the door. Maintenance Director at the attion indicated there is no resting to determine if the exit of 1230 releases with the fire smoke detection system. In recent fire alarm reports dated of 122 revealed each report is somment on the status of the	K 2	222	Systemic practices were put into pla ensure compliance of all 14 exits releasing upon activation of the fire smoke detection and sprinkler syste accordance with N.F.P.A. 101 (201 edition). The Facility Maintenance I as well as his Assistant will perform weekly testing of fire alarm activation system including documentation of for 6 months and quarterly thereafter release of egress doors at all exits activation of Fire Protection System. The Contracted Fire Safety Compaperform quarterly and bi annual inspections for the release of all fire upon activation of the fire alarm, sn detection and sprinkler system, subwritten reports as to findings and/or compliance with applicable N.F.P.A regulations to the facility. POC Criteria#4: The Facility Maintenance Director as his Assistant will perform weekly testing of fire alarm activation system including documentation of testing months and quarterly thereafter for release of egress doors at all exit dupon activation for Fire Protection Systems. The Maintenance Director/Assistant report to the Administrator results of weekly testing for the next 6 monthing quarterly thereafter for release of eddors at all exit doors upon activation Fire Protection Systems.	alarm, em in 2 Director on testing er for upon is. in will exits noke omitting for 6 doors it will of s and gress		

PRINTED: 03/15/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315360 02/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 KINDERKAMACK ROAD **EMERSON HEALTH CARE CENTER** EMERSON, NJ 07630 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 | Continued From page 8 K 222 bedroom 238 on 02/03/23 at 10:35 AM revealed the door was locked without egress as tested by The Maintenance Director/Assistant will the surveyor. The floor plan on the wall and a report to the Administrator results of the copy of the floor plan lists the door as an exit. An weekly testing for the next 6 months and illuminating exit sign is directly above the door. quarterly thereafter as well to the Quality An interview with the Maintenance Director at the Assurance Committee quarterly time of the observation indicated there is no compliance wheih will include the documentation of testing to determine if the exit quarterly and bi annual fire inspection door near bedroom 238 releases with the fire reports. alarm, sprinkler or smoke detection system. In addition, the most recent fire alarm reports dated 01/10/23 and 07/06/22 revealed each report is silent to review or comment on the status of the exit door release noted above An observation of the first floor exit door near bedroom 102 on 02/03/23 at 10:45 AM revealed the door was locked without egress as tested by the surveyor. The floor plan on the wall and a copy of the floor plan lists the door as an exit. An illuminating exit sign is directly above the door. An interview with the Maintenance Director at the time of the observation indicated there is no documentation of testing to determine if the exit door near bedroom 102 releases with the fire alarm, sprinkler or smoke detection system. In addition, the most recent fire alarm reports dated 01/10/23 and 07/06/22 revealed each report is silent to review or comment on the status of the exit door release noted above. An observation of the first-floor exit door near bedroom 109 on 02/03/23 at 10:50 AM revealed the door was locked without egress as tested by the surveyor. The floor plan on the wall and a copy of the floor plan lists the door as an exit. An illuminating exit sign is directly above the door. An interview with the Maintenance Director at the time of the observation indicated there is no

PRINTED: 03/15/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315360 B. WING 02/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 KINDERKAMACK ROAD **EMERSON HEALTH CARE CENTER** EMERSON, NJ 07630 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 | Continued From page 9 K 222 documentation of testing to determine if the exit door near bedroom 109 releases with the fire alarm, sprinkler or smoke detection system. In addition, the most recent fire alarm reports dated 01/10/23 and 07/06/22 revealed each report is silent to review or comment on the status of the exit door release noted above. An observation of the first floor exit door at the main entrance on 02/03/23 at 10:50 AM revealed the door was locked without egress as tested by the surveyor. The floor plan on the wall and a copy of the floor plan lists the door as an exit. An illuminating exit sign is directly above the door. An interview with the Maintenance Director at the time of the observation indicated there is no documentation of testing to determine if the exit door at the main entrance releases with the fire alarm, sprinkler or smoke detection system. In addition, the most recent fire alarm reports dated 01/10/23 and 07/06/22 revealed each report is silent to review or comment on the status of the exit door release noted above. An observation of the first floor exit door near the laundry on 02/03/23 at 10:55 AM revealed the door was locked without egress as tested by the surveyor. The floor plan on the wall and a copy of the floor plan lists the door as an exit. An illuminating exit sign is directly above the door. An interview with the Maintenance Director at the time of the observation indicated there is no documentation of testing to determine if the exit door near the laundry releases with the fire alarm. sprinkler or smoke detection system. In addition. the most recent fire alarm reports dated 01/10/23 and 07/06/22 revealed each report is silent to review or comment on the status of the exit door release noted above.

PRINTED: 03/15/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315360 02/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 KINDERKAMACK ROAD **EMERSON HEALTH CARE CENTER** EMERSON, NJ 07630 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 | Continued From page 10 K 222 An observation of the first floor exit door patio on 02/03/23 at 11:05 AM revealed the door was locked without egress as tested by the surveyor. The floor plan on the wall and a copy of the floor plan lists the door as an exit. An illuminating exit sign is directly above the door. An interview with the Maintenance Director at the time of the observation indicated there is no documentation of testing to determine if the exit door patio releases with the fire alarm, sprinkler or smoke detection system. In addition, the most recent fire alarm reports dated 01/10/23 and 07/06/22 revealed each report is silent to review or comment on the status of the exit door release noted above. An observation of the first-floor exit door near bedroom 122 on 02/03/23 at 11:07 AM revealed the door was locked without egress as tested by the surveyor. The floor plan on the wall and a copy of the floor plan lists the door as an exit. An illuminating exit sign is directly above the door. An interview with the Maintenance Director at the time of the observation indicated there is no documentation of testing to determine if the exit door near bedroom 122 releases with the fire alarm, sprinkler or smoke detection system. In addition, the most recent fire alarm reports dated 01/10/23 and 07/06/22 revealed each report is silent to review or comment on the status of the exit door release noted above. An observation of the first floor exit door near bedroom 128 on 02/03/23 at 11:10 AM revealed the door was locked without egress as tested by the surveyor. The floor plan on the wall and a copy of the floor plan lists the door as an exit. An illuminating exit sign is directly above the door.

PRINTED: 03/15/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315360 B. WING 02/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 KINDERKAMACK ROAD **EMERSON HEALTH CARE CENTER** EMERSON, NJ 07630 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 | Continued From page 11 K 222 An interview with the Maintenance Director at the time of the observation indicated there is no documentation of testing to determine if the exit door near bedroom 128 releases with the fire alarm, sprinkler or smoke detection system. In addition, the most recent fire alarm reports dated 01/10/23 and 07/06/22 revealed each report is silent to review or comment on the status of the exit door release noted above. An observation of the first floor exit door near bedroom 105 on 02/03/23 at 11:20 AM revealed the door was locked without egress as tested by the surveyor. The floor plan on the wall and a copy of the floor plan lists the door as an exit. An illuminating exit sign is directly above the door. An interview with the Maintenance Director at the time of the observation indicated there is no documentation of testing to determine if the exit door near bedroom 105 releases with the fire alarm, sprinkler or smoke detection system. In addition, the most recent fire alarm reports dated 01/10/23 and 07/06/22 revealed each report is silent to review or comment on the status of the exit door release noted above. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) NFPA 72

			POST-C	ERTI	FICATION	ON RE	EVISIT F	REPOR	T		
	ER / SUPPLIER		MULTIPLE CON							DATE (OF REVISIT
315360	CATION NUMBI		A. Building 01 - 3. Wing	· MAIN BUI	LDING 01				Y 2	4/4/20	23 _{Y3}
NAME OF FACILITY EMERSON HEALTH CARE CENTER					STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 KINDERKAMACK ROAD EMERSON, NJ 07630						
program corrected provision	, to show those d and the date	e deficiend such corr the identifi	cies previously ective action v	reported ovas accom	on the CMS-2 plished. Eacl	567, State h deficien	ement of Defici cy should be fu	encies and fully identified	Improvement Plan of Correct using either th to the left of e	ion, that ie regula	have been ation or LSC
ITE	M		DATE	ITEM			DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5	Y4			Y 5
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC	K0211		03/24/2023	LSC	K0222		02/14/2023	LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			•	LSC				LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC				LSC			-	LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC				LSC			-	LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC				LSC			-	LSC			
REVIEWI STATE A		REVIEW (INITIALS		DATE	SIGNA	ATURE OF	SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWI CMS RO		REVIEW (INITIALS		DATE	TITLE					DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 2/13/2023							CTED DEFICIEN ES (CMS-2567)		A SUMMARY OF E FACILITY?	☐ YE	s 🗆 NO